# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

## FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

of erecting and maintaining the bridge across said river to be CHAP. 283. borne by each of the towns of Waterville and Winslow, which expense shall be borne by said towns in proportion to their respective state valuations of eighteen hundred and seventy, and of same. the subsequent state valuations. Such determination shall be included in their record and be binding upon said towns until changed by authority of the legislature.

determine promaintaining

Sect. 4. The selectmen of said towns are empowered, in case selectmen may such highway shall be laid out, to contract for the erection of such bridge on behalf of their respective towns jointly; but each town shall be liable for its proportion of the expense thereof and no Said towns are authorized at any meeting called for the May raise or hire purpose to raise or hire money for defraying the expense of erecting the bridge.

Liability of towns, extent of.

SECT. 5. If the selectmen of said towns fail to contract for the Duty of commiserection of the bridge within such time as the commissioners shall fix, the commissioners shall proceed in the manner provided in section twenty-seven of chapter eighteen of the revised statutes.

men fail to contract.

SECT. 6. The maintenance and repair of such bridge shall be Maintenance and under the joint supervision and control of the selectmen of said towns; and in case of disagreement, the county commissioners, In case of disagreement, upon petition of any citizen of either town, shall cause necessary repairs to be made, and the expense thereof paid by said towns as provided in the preceding section.

repair of bridge.

Sect. 7. The highways leading to said bridge shall be made, maintained and repaired by the towns in which they are situated in the same manner as other highways.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 21, 1870.

### Chapter 283.

An act to incorporate the Algae Fertilizer Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Luther Maddocks, Joseph Maddocks, William Jack- Corporators. son and Sidney Pinkham, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of Algo Fertilizer Company, with a capital stock of one hundred Name. thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars Capital stock, each, with the right by that name to sue and defend suits, and to shares. have and use a common seal, and with the privileges and powers Privileges and and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws

Снар. 284.

May hold real and personal estate, and improve, lease or sell the same.

May manufacture fertilizer. of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time the amount of the capital stock; and may improve, lease, sell, convey or otherwise manage and dispose of the same as other owners of real and personal estate may do; and are also authorized to manufacture in the State of Maine the algae fertilizer.

Location.

Sect. 2. Said corporation shall have its office or place of general business in the town of Boothbay, in the county Lincoln; shall have authority to exercise any of the powers conferred by this act or other laws of this state when ten thousand dollars of the capital stock shall be taken and paid for; shall have authority to make all necessary or proper regulations and by-laws for transacting the business of the corporation not repugnant to the laws of this state.

By-laws.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. Any one of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of this corporation, by causing written notices, by him signed, of the time and place of meeting, to be given to each of the corporators, two days at least prior to the meeting, and three of said corporators shall make a quorum for said first meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 24, 1870.

#### Chapter 284.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

Sect. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

Public debt, thirty-three thousand dollars......\$33,000 00 Interest on public debt, five hundred nine thousand

Sinking fund of eighteen hundred sixty-five, ninetyseven thousand eight hundred eighty-two dollars

ninety-eight cents...... 97,882, 98